ICC-01/09-02/11-948 19-09-2014 1/3 EO T Pursuant to Trial Chamber V(B)'s Decision ICC-01/09-02/11-953, dated 19-09-2014, this document is reclassified as "Public"

Cour Pénale Internationale



International Criminal Court

Original: English

No.: ICC-01/09-02/11 Date: 11 September 2014

## TRIAL CHAMBER V(B)

**Before:** 

Judge Kuniko Ozaki, Presiding Judge Judge Robert Fremr Judge Geoffrey Henderson

## SITUATION IN THE REPUBLIC OF KENYA

IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v. UHURU MUIGAI KENYATTA

## Confidential

*ex parte* Government of Kenya only with one confidential *ex parte* annex Government of Kenya only

Registry Transmission of a document received from the Attorney-General of the Republic of Kenya

Source: The Registry

1 1 a la tified in 1 .... L 11 lati f the C Б 1 .... ~ 4 п . . . .

Document to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the <i>Regulations of the Court</i> to:	
The Office of the Prosecutor	Counsel for Uhuru Muigai Kenyatta
Legal Representatives of the Victims	Legal Representatives of the Applicants
Unrepresented Victims	Unrepresented Applicants
	(Participation/Reparation)
The Office of Public Counsel for	The Office of Public Counsel for the
Victims	Defence
States' Representatives	Amicus Curiae
Mr. Githu Muigai	
Attorney General, Republic of Kenya	
REGISTRY	
Registrar	Counsel Support Section
Mr. Herman von Hebel	
Deputy Registrar	
Deputy Registion	
Victims and Witnesses Unit	Detention Section
Victims Participation and Reparations	Other
Section	

## The Registry of the International Criminal Court (the "Court");

**NOTING** the "Order requiring a notice in relation to the provisional trial commencement date" issued by Trial Chamber V (B) (the "Chamber") on 28 August 2014;<sup>1</sup>

**NOTING** the *"Prosecution notice regarding the provisional trial date"* submitted by the Office of the Prosecutor on 5 September 2014;<sup>2</sup>

**NOTING** that the Registry received, by email on Wednesday 10 September 2014 at 17.46 hours The Hague time, an application from the Office of the Attorney-General of the Republic of Kenya, dated 10 September 2014;

**NOTING** rule 13 (1) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence and regulations 24 *bis* and 23 *bis* of the Regulations of the Court;

**CONSIDERING** the role of the Registry as the Court's channel of communication under rule 13(1) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence;

**SUBMITS**, respectfully, to the Chamber the present filing along with the abovementioned document received, as confidential *ex parte* Government of Kenya only with one confidential annex *ex parte* Government of Kenya only; however should the Chamber deem appropriate, the Registry stands ready to reclassify the present filing and its annex as confidential if so instructed by the Chamber.

Marc Dubuisson, Director of the Division of Court Services *per* delegation of Herman von Hebel, Registrar

Dated this 11 September 2014 At The Hague in The Netherlands

No. ICC-01/09-02/11

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> ICC-01/09-02/11-939.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> ICC-01/09-02/11-944.